
Lloyd White
Head of Democratic Services
London Borough of Hillingdon,
Phase II, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW

Putting our residents first

Petition Hearing - 
Cabinet Member for 
Public Safety & 
Transport
Date: WEDNESDAY, 2 JUNE 2021

Time: 7.00 PM

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE

Meeting 
Details:

Members of the Public and 
Media are welcome to attend. 
This meeting may also be 
broadcast live.
You can view the agenda 
at www.hillingdon.gov.uk or 
use a smart phone camera 
and scan the code below:

Cabinet Member hearing the petition(s): 

Councillor John Riley, Cabinet Member for 
Public Safety and Transport

How the hearing works: 

The petition organiser (or his/her nominee) 
can address the Cabinet Member for a 
short time and in turn the Cabinet Member 
may also ask questions. 

Local ward councillors are invited to these 
hearings and may also be in attendance. 

After hearing all the views expressed, the 
Cabinet Member will make a formal 
decision. This decision will be published 
and sent to the petition organisers shortly 
after the meeting confirming the action to 
be taken by the Council.

Published: Monday 24 May 2021 
Contact:  Anisha Teji 
Tel: 01895 277655
Email: ateji@hillingdon.gov.uk 

AA
Public Document Pack

http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/
mailto:ateji@hillingdon.gov.uk


Useful information for 
petitioners attending

Travel and parking

Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre.  Uxbridge underground 
station, with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan 
lines, is a short walk away. Limited parking is 
available at the Civic Centre. For details on 
availability and how to book a parking space, 
please contact Democratic Services. 

Please enter via main reception and visit the 
security desk to sign-in and collect a visitor’s 
pass. You will then be directed to the 
Committee Room. 

Accessibility

For accessibility options regarding this agenda 
please contact Democratic Services.  For those 
hard of hearing an Induction Loop System is 
available for use in the various meeting rooms. 

Attending, reporting and filming of meetings

For the public part of this meeting, residents and the media are welcomed to attend, and if 
they wish, report on it, broadcast, record or film proceedings as long as it does not disrupt 
proceedings. It is recommended to give advance notice to ensure any particular 
requirements can be met. The Council will provide a seating area for residents/public, an 
area for the media and high speed WiFi access to all attending. The officer shown on the 
front of this agenda should be contacted for further information and will be available at the 
meeting to assist if required. Kindly ensure all mobile or similar devices on silent mode. 
Please note that the Council may also record or film this meeting and publish this online.

Emergency procedures

If there is a FIRE, you will hear a continuous alarm. Please follow the signs to the nearest 
FIRE EXIT and assemble on the Civic Centre forecourt. Lifts must not be used unless 
instructed by a Fire Marshal or Security Officer.

In the event of a SECURITY INCIDENT, follow instructions issued via the tannoy, a Fire 
Marshal or a Security Officer. Those unable to evacuate using the stairs, should make their 
way to the signed refuge locations.



Agenda

1 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting

2 To confirm that the business of the meeting will take place in public

3 To consider the report of officers on the following petitions received

Please note that individual petitions may overrun their time slots.  Although individual petitions may 
start later than advertised, they will not start any earlier than the advertised time.

Start 
time 

Title of Report Ward Page 

4 7 pm Vine Lane, Uxbridge - Petition 
Requesting A Zebra Crossing And 
Traffic Calming Measures

Uxbridge 
North

1 – 8 

5 7.30 pm Harmondsworth Village Conservation 
Area – Petition requesting that the 
speed limit on all roads within the 
Harmondsworth village conservation 
become 20mph

Heathrow 
Villages

9 – 14 

6 8.00 pm Hayes Town Centre - Petition 
requesting that formal consultation is 
undertaken on the introduction of a 
20mph speed limit in Hayes town centre 
together with traffic calming measures

Botwell / 
Pinkwell

15 – 20 



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet / Cabinet Member Report – 2 June 2021 
Part 1 Public 

VINE LANE, UXBRIDGE – PETITION REQUESTING A ZEBRA CROSSING 
AND TRAFFIC CALMING MEASURES
Cabinet Member(s) Councillor John Riley

Cabinet Portfolio(s) Cabinet Member for Public Safety and Transport

Officer Contact(s) Steven Austin - Infrastructure, Transport and Building Services 

Papers with report Appendices A & B

HEADLINES

Summary To inform the Cabinet Member that a petition has been received 
requesting the introduction of a Zebra Crossing close to St Andrews 
Road and “speed bumps” close to Sylvania Close and  Chestwood 
Grove. 

Putting our 
Residents First

This report supports the Council objective of Our People. The 
objection to the consultation will be considered in relation to the 
Council’s strategy for road safety.

Financial Cost There are no direct financial implications associated with the 
recommendations to this report. 

Relevant Policy 
Overview Committee

Public Safety and Transport Select Committee 

Relevant Ward(s) Uxbridge North 

RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Cabinet Member:   

1. Meets and discusses with petitioners their request for a Zebra Crossing and “speed 
bumps” in Vine Lane, Uxbridge;

2. Notes the previous investigations undertaken by the specialist transport planning 
consultant employed by the developer of St Andrew’s Park in relation to a possible 
zebra crossing on Vine Lane;

3. Notes the informal consultation recently undertaken by the Council on possible 
additional traffic calming measures for Vine Lane between Blossom Way and St 
Andrews Road;

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Cabinet / Cabinet Member Report – 2 June 2021 
Part 1 Public 

4. Subject to the outcome of the discussions with petitioners decides what further 
action if any should be considered to address residents’ concerns. 

Reasons for recommendation

The petition hearing will provide a valuable opportunity to hear directly from the petitioners on 
their concerns and suggestions. 

Alternative options considered / risk management

None at this stage.

Policy Overview Committee comments

None at this stage.

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

The Council received a petition submitted by residents signed under the following heading;

“Further traffic calming measures in Vine Lane 

The Installation of a zebra crossing in Vine Lane adjacent to the junction of St Andrew’s 
Road 

Installation of speed bumps in the vicinity of the mini roundabouts at Sylvana Close and 
Chestwood Grove to facilitate turning right out of both roads which can be quite 
dangerous.”

Vine Lane is a mainly residential road and provides the access to the ACS Hillingdon International 
School. The road has some existing traffic calming measures and a 20mph zone between the 
junction of Honey Hill to a point approximately 55 metres north of the junction with Cedars Drive. 
A location plan is attached as Appendix A to this report.  

The petitioners have requested the installation of a zebra crossing close to St Andrew’s Road 
which is one of the access roads into the new St Andrew’s Park development which is a mixture 
of residential properties and a new primary school, The John Locke Academy.  

As part of an independent Road Safety Audit commissioned for the former RAF Uxbridge 
development the possibility of a zebra crossing was investigated at the location that petitioners 
have mentioned in their submission. Unfortunately, due to the narrow carriageway and lack of 
footway on Vine Lane there is insufficient space to install the required beacons and other signage 
required in law to provide a zebra cross
[...]
il’s annual 
programme of road safety initiatives. Reducing the speed limit would 
be in full accordance with the Council’s Transport for London Local 
Implementation Plan 3. 

Financial Cost Subject to the outcome of discussions with petitioners the Cabinet 
Member may be minded to commission speed and traffic surveys. 
The current cost of these is in the region of £85 per location and can 
be funded from within existing revenue budgets for the 
Transportation service.  

Relevant Select 
Committee 

Public Safety & Transport Select Committee 

Ward(s) affected Heathrow Villages

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Cabinet Member for Public Safety and Transport: 

1) meets with petitioners and listens to their concerns in regard to vehicles travelling 
at high speed through the High Street and it’s side roads;

2) subject to the outcome of the above, asks officers to undertake 24/7 traffic speed 
surveys along the High Street and side roads, the locations to be agreed with 
petitioners;

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



Cabinet Member Petition Hearing – 2 June 2021 
Part 1 - Public

3) asks officers in the Council’s Transport and Town Centres Team to investigate any 
specific road safety concerns that petitioners may highlight along the roads 
identified; and

4) subject to the outcome of the above, instructs officers to consider any measures 
which could be implemented along the High Street and it’s side roads to address 
the residents’ concerns, and report these back to the Cabinet Member and Ward 
Councillors.

Reasons for recommendation

The petition hearing will provide a valuable opportunity to hear directly from the petitioners of 
their concerns and suggestions.  

Alternative options considered / risk management

None at this stage.

Select Committee comments

None at this stage.

3. INFORMATION

Supporting Information

1. An e-petition with a total of 46 valid signatures has been received by the Council. 

2. The covering letter of the petition states: ‘We the undersigned petition the Council to reduce 
the speed limit on all roads within the conservation area of Harmondsworth to a maximum limit of 
20mph. The petition is raised in response to the increasing number of vehicles travelling at high 
speeds through the high street and side roads. Action must be taken to reduce to risk to residents 
and pedestrians. The desire is that all roads within the conservation area have a maximum speed 
limit of 20mph.’ 

3. 20mph zones are generally introduced over a number of streets across an area, typically 
bordered by physical barriers or main roads. The boundary of the zone is marked by signs at all 
entry and exit points.  To create a 20mph zone, it is generally recommended that if speeds are 
significantly above 20mph, then suitable traffic calming measures should be considered to ensure 
that low speeds are maintained throughout. 

4. As noted, the 20mph speed limit is signed only on entering the zone and no repeater signs 
are strictly necessary, although in some cases repeater signs can be added if deemed beneficial, 
particularly if their use can help reduce confusion.  

5. Typical traffic calming measures that could be provided if appropriate could include speed 
tables, speed cushions, pedestrian refuge islands and road narrowing.  The principle is that the 
traffic calming slows vehicles down to speeds below the 20mph limit, and in this way the zone 
becomes ‘self-enforcing’. Cyclists and pedestrians are given priority over cars through physical 
alteration to streets. In line with many other local authorities, the Council is moving towards the 
potential wider use of 20mph zones without significant amounts of new traffic calming, but in 
practice it remains important that each case is considered on its own merits, using adequate 
technical evidence to support the testimony of those affected.

Page 10



Cabinet Member Petition Hearing – 2 June 2021 
Part 1 - Public

6. All main roads in the Harmondsworth Village Conservation A
[...]
L 
CONSULTATION IS UNDERTAKEN ON THE INTRODUCTION OF A 20 MPH 
SPEED LIMIT IN HAYES TOWN CENTRE TOGETHER WITH TRAFFIC 
CALMING MEASURES

Cabinet Member(s) Councillor John Riley

Cabinet Portfolio(s) Cabinet Member for Public Safety and Transport

Officer Contact(s) Dr. Alan J Tilly – Infrastructure, Transport & Building Services 

Papers with report None

1. HEADLINE INFORMATION

Summary To inform the Cabinet Member that the Council has received a 
petition from residents requesting that formal consultation is 
undertaken as a matter of urgency on the introduction of a 20mph 
speed limit together with other traffic calming measures in Hayes 
town centre.

Contribution to our 
plans and strategies

This report supports the Council objective of Our People. The 
request can be considered as part of the Council’s annual 
programme of road safety initiatives. Reducing the speed limit would 
be in full accordance with the Council’s Transport for London Local 
Implementation Plan 3.

Financial Cost Subject to the outcome of discussions with petitioners the Cabinet 
Member may be minded to commission speed and traffic surveys. 
The current cost of these is in the region of £85 per location and can 
be funded from within existing revenue budgets for the 
Transportation service.  

Relevant Select 
Committee

Public Safety and Transport Select Committee 

Ward(s) affected Botwell and Pinkwell

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Cabinet Member for Public Safety and Transport: 

1) Meets with petitioners and listens to their concerns in regard to inconsiderate 
drivers along Blyth Road, Botwell Common Road, Botwell Lane, Clayton Road, 
Dawley Road, Millington Road, Nestles Avenue, Nield Road, North Hyde Road, 
Printing House Lane, Redmead Road, St Anselm’s Road, Station Road and Trevor 
Road;

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



Cabinet Member Petition Hearing – 2 June 2021 
Part 1 – Public 

2) Subject to the outcome of the above, asks officers to undertake 24/7 traffic speed 
surveys in suitable locations within the above road network, as agreed with 
petitioners and local ward councillors;

3) Asks officers in the Council’s Transport and Town Centres Team to investigate any 
specific road safety concerns that petitioners may highlight along the roads 
identified;

4) Subject to the outcome of the above, instructs officers to consider appropriate 
measures which could be implemented as appropriate in the road network 
concerned, and reports back to the Cabinet Member on the findings, including 
projected costs;

5) Subject to the outcome of (4) asks officers to investigate suitable sources of funding 
to support the implementation of a suitable scheme;

6) Notes that any physical traffic calming measures would normally also need to be 
the subject of appropriate statutory consultation.

Reasons for recommendation

The petition hearing will provide a valuable opportunity to hear directly from the petitioners of their 
concerns and suggestions.  

Alternative options considered / risk management

None at this stage.

Policy Overview Committee comments

None at this stage.

3. INFORMATION

Supporting Information

1. An e-petition with a total of 141 signatures has been received by the Council, submitted by 
a Botwell Ward Councillor as the lead petitioner.  The petition states “we the undersigned petition 
Hillingdon Council to request more action by Hillingdon Police to catch and charge those 
responsible. Formal consultation by Hillingdon Council as a matter of urgency on the introduction 
of a 20mph limit and other traffic calming measures”.

2. The justification for the petition is that residents “deplore the use of roads in and around 
Hayes Town Centre by inconsiderate drivers who frequently drive at excessive speeds, often late 
at night and in the early hours of the morning.  We believe that this anti-social behaviour is not 
only a threat to life and limb but also to physical and mental health because of excessive noise 
and air pollution”.

3. T
[...]
to discuss in detail with petitioners their concerns.

Consultation Carried Out or Required

None at this stage. 

5. CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS

Corporate Finance

Corporate Finance has reviewed the recommendations to this report and concurs with the 
financial implications as set out above.

Legal

The Borough Solicitor confirms that there are no specific legal implications arising from this report.

Corporate Property and Construction

There are no corporate property and construction implications arising from the recommendations 
in this report.

Relevant Service Groups 

None at this stage

6. BACKGROUND PAPERS

Petition received

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Vine Lane, Uxbridge - Petition Requesting A Zebra Crossing And Traffic Calming Measures
	Appendix A - Vine Lane location plan
	Appendix B - Vine Lane  - cushions 2021

	5 Harmondsworth Village Conservation Area – Petition requesting that the speed limit on all roads within the Harmondsworth village conservation become 20mph.
	6 Hayes Town Centre - Petition requesting that formal consultation is undertaken on the introduction of a 20mph speed limit in Hayes town centre together with traffic calming measures



Minutes of the meeting


_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 1 -

Minutes

Petition Hearing - Cabinet Member for Public 
Safety & Transport
Wednesday, 2 June 2021
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge

Cabinet Member Present: 
Councillors John Riley (Chairman)

Ward Councillors Present: 
Councillor Jazz Dhillon, Pinkwell;
Councillor Scott Farley, Botwell;
Councillor Janet Gardner, Botwell;
Councillor Raymond Graham, Uxbridge North;
Councillor John Morse, Pinkwell;
Councillor John Oswell, Botwell;
Councillor Peter Money, Heathrow Villages. 

Officers Present: 
Steve Austin (Traffic, Parking, Road Safety and School Travel Team Manager), 
Anisha Teji (Democratic Services Officer), Alan Tilly (Transport Planning and 
Development Team Manager) and David Knowles (Head of Transport and Town 
Centre Projects) 

1.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING

There were no declarations of interests. 

2.  TO CONFIRM THAT THE BUSINESS OF THE MEETING WILL TAKE PLACE IN 
PUBLIC

It was confirmed that all items of business would be considered in public.

3. TO CONSIDER THE REPORT OF OFFICERS ON THE FOLLOWING PETITIONS 
RECEIVED

4.  VINE LANE, UXBRIDGE - PETITION REQUESTING A ZEBRA CROSSING AND 
TRAFFIC CALMING MEASURES

The Cabinet Member considered a petition from residents requesting the traffic 
calming measures in Vine Lane including the installation of a zebra crossing and 
speed bumps. A representative from the petition was in attendance and made the 
following points:  

 Concerns were raised about safety of pedestrians given the heavy traffic flow 



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 2 -

in Vine Lane.

 Due to the speed of vehicles, it was difficult to make safe vehicle turns at the 
junctions of Sylvana Close and Chestwood Grove. 

 The existing chicanes had limited use in calming traffic as when there was no 
oncoming traffic, drivers tended to drive in the middle of the road to avoid 
speed bumps. 

 Residents requested speed bumps so that it would encourage drivers to slow 
down. 

 There was no proper footpath for pedestrians which was particularly 
concerning for children that attended local schools. It was emphasised that 
there was a need to increase the safety for children and adults when crossing 
the road. 

 Residents requested additional signage as vehicles travelled too fast. 

 There had been a number of near miss accidents and action needed to be 
taken to avoid any serious incidents. 

 Representatives of the Council that had visited the area in question had also 
agreed that vehicles were travelling too fast. 

Councillor Ray Graham attended the meeting and spoke as Ward Councillor in 
support of the petition. Councillor Graham supported the points raised by the 
petitioner and added that traffic towards Sylvana Close exceeded speed limits. A 
traffic calming pillow or wide speed bump was requested to manage the traffic flow.  
As there were blind corners on Vine Lane, there needed to be some signage to warn 
people. It was accepted that there would be difficulties in installing a zebra crossing 
due to the lack of pedestrian ways on either side, Nonetheless, there was a great 
need to provide safety given the close vicinity of schools and increase of traffic. 

The Head of Transport and Town Centre Projects and the Traffic, Parking, Road 
Safety and School Travel Team Manager considered that it would be sensible to 
include warning signage as an integrated part of the scheme to address concerns. A 
consultation had taken place and the results from that needed to be analysed. The 
consultation process was explained, and it was acknowledged that based on the 
investigations thus far, it was clear that there was some support for measures to be 
put in place. It was noted that due to drainage issues, lack of footways and the nature 
of Vine Lane road, there were challenges on what could realistically be achieved. A 
zebra crossing may unfortunately not be viable on technical grounds; however a 
crossing point at St Andrews would be reviewed. 

Councillor Riley listened to the concerns of the petition organiser and was keen to 
mitigate the issues raised. It was questioned whether an additional footway could be 
installed and officers confirmed that this was impossible due to the  frontages and 
width of Vine Lane. It was noted that the nature and construction of the road 
presented challenges however speed cushions could slow the traffic. In order to 



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 3 -

install a zebra crossing particular national design standards and regulations had to be 
met. The present financial constraints involved with funding from TFL were noted.  
Cllr Riley requested that officers consider the points raised and suggest traffic 
calming measures that could be put in place to resolve the issues raised. 

RESOLVED: 

Meeting with the Petitioners, the Cabinet Member for Public Safety and 
Transport

1. Met and discussed with petitioners their request for a Zebra Crossing 
and “speed bumps” in Vine Lane, Uxbridge;

2. Noted the previous investigations undertaken by the specialist transport 
planning consultant employed by the developer of St Andrew’s Park in 
relation to a possible zebra crossing on Vine Lane;

3. Noted the informal consultation recently undertaken by the Council on 
possible additional traffic calming measures for Vine Lane between 
Blossom Way and St Andrews Road;

4. Discussed with petitioners what further action should be considered to 
address residents’ concerns. 

Reasons for decisions 

The petition hearing provided a valuable opportunity to hear directly from the 
petitioners on their concerns and suggestions. 

Alternative options considered / risk management

None at this stage. 

5.  HARMONDSWORTH VILLAGE CONSERVATION AREA – PETITION 
REQUESTING THAT THE SPEED LIMIT ON ALL ROADS WITHIN THE 
HARMONDSWORTH VILLAGE CONSERVATION BECOME 20MPH.

The Cabinet Member considered a petition from residents requesting a reduction to 
the speed limit on all roads within the conservation area of Harmondsworth to a 
maximum limit of 20mph. A representative from the petition was in attendance and 
made the following points:  

 The petition had been organised by the Chair of Governors  of Harmondsworth 
Primary School and Chairman of Harmondsworth Horticultural Association. 
The current situation had impacted the whole village in all roads. 

 In Harmondsworth, there were already some roads with 20 mph speed limits 



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 4 -

however this varied along other roads where they were 30 mph speed limits. 

 Harmondsworth village had a school with over 200 children and children were 
encouraged to walk to school. This caused serious concerns for pedestrian 
safety as vehicles travelled at high speeds. 

 There was a church and pub in the community that was used by many 
residents. In order to access the church a road had to be crossed and there 
was a concern for elderly residents with the high speed of travel of scooters, 
mopeds and vehicles. 

 A road watch outside the village had been conducted in conjunction with the 
Harmondsworth Residents Association and police. 

 Many roads had off-street parking resulting in narrow space on roads.

 Taking action and introducing 20 mph speed on roads in the village would 
improve the life of all residents and put them first. 

Councillor Peter Money attended the meeting and spoke as Ward Councillor in 
support of the petition. Councillor Money supported all the points raised by the 
petitioner and added that there was an inconsistency in the speed limits in the village 
that caused confusion. Signage would make the speed limits on the roads clearer.  
Harmondsworth village was a small place with small roads that had a local school, 
church and two pubs. The village would benefit from consistent speed limits. 
Previously, Sipson village experienced similar issues, but the situation had improved 
with the introduction of 20 mph zones. Cllr Money urged the Cabinet Member to take 
some action and put residents safety first. 

Councillor Riley listened to the concerns of the petition organiser and responded to 
the points raised. It was agreed that 24/7 traffic surveys would be completed. This 
information was useful to inform the process as they provided information on the 
speed of vehicles, volume of traffic and and the types of vehicles using the road. It 
was welcomed that the petition had been organised by the Chair of Governors for 
Harmondsworth School and the school and Council’s School Travel and Road Safety 
team remain able and willing to work closely with the school, provided the school 
reciprocates, in order to help address the issues of speeding. The surveys would be 
undertaken during term time in September to ensure that accurate data could be 
collected. 

The petition representative noted that the school had worked with the Council some 
years ago on the existing 20mph zone scheme, and all agreed that the present 
request and consequential actions will potentially provide an excellent opportunities to 
rekindle this relationship with the school active participants in the process. Cllr Riley 
commented that from his experience with other school-related petitions, the 
involvement of school children provides a magnificent opportunity for the local 
community.

Officers discussed with petitioners and the Ward Councillor where the monitoring 
tubes should be located. 



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 5 -

RESOLVED: 

Meeting with the Petitioners, the Cabinet Member for Public Safety and 
Transport: 

1) met with petitioners and listened to their concerns in regard to vehicles 
travelling at high speed through the High Street and it’s side roads;

2) asked officers to undertake 24/7 traffic speed surveys along the High 
Street and side roads, the locations to be agreed with petitioners;

3) asked officers in the Council’s Transport and Town Centres Team to 
investigate any specific road safety concerns that petitioners may 
highlight along the roads identified; and

4) instructed officers to consider any measures which could be 
implemented along the High Street and it’s side roads to address the 
residents’ concerns, and report these back to the Cabinet Member and 
Ward Councillors.

Reasons for decisions 

The petition hearing provided a valuable opportunity to hear directly from the 
petitioners of their concerns and suggestions.  

Alternative options considered / risk management

None at this stage.

6.  HAYES TOWN CENTRE - PETITION REQUESTING THAT FORMAL 
CONSULTATION IS UNDERTAKEN ON THE INTRODUCTION OF A 20MPH 
SPEED LIMIT IN HAYES TOWN CENTRE TOGETHER WITH TRAFFIC CALMING 
MEASURES

The Cabinet Member considered a petition from Botwell Ward Councillor Janet 
Gardner, the lead petitioner, requesting a formal consultation by Hillingdon Council on 
the introduction of a 20 mph limit and other traffic calming measures. Councillor 
Gardner from the petition was in attendance and made the following points:  

 Concerns were raised regarding safety, disturbance and noise as a result of 
speeding vehicles. 

 There had been a number of issues with speeding in the area that had caused 
incidents such as traffic lights, walls, railings and telegraph posts being hit.  

 People drove around the roundabouts the wrong way recklessly often doing 
‘donuts’. 



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 6 -

 The roads where issues had been identified involved two wards and the 
situation was dangerous. 

 The concerns had been raised with the police and petitioners were advised to 
raise the issues with the Council. Speed surveys had been conducted by the 
police. 

 Surveys were requested so that information regarding speed could be 
collected and further action could be taken. 

Councillor Jazz Dhillon attended the meeting and spoke as Ward Councillor in 
support of the petition. Councillor Dhillon supported all the points raised by the 
petitioner and added that there were often unorganised car events that started in the 
Asda car park, Hayes, later effecting roads in the whole area. The police had been 
made aware of the issue and although people had been identified, it was difficult to 
take action as drivers drove off quickly or used false number plates. It had been 
questioned whether speed bumps could be provideda along  Millington Road to try 
and stop the activity and whether the issues could be escalated with the Asda car 
park owners. Cllr Dhillon emphasised that there was a significant disturbance to the 
neighbourhood and action needed to be taken. Residents were frustrated with the 
situation. Concerns were also highlighted about cars speeding along Station Road 
and it was raised whether Transport for London could be contacted regarding the 
phasing of the traffic signals. 

Councillor Oswell attended the meeting and spoke as Ward Councillor. Cllr Oswell 
considered the 20 mph speed limit zone to be a good start to address the issues and 
urged the Council to contact the Asda Car Park to take action. 

Councillor John Morse attended the meeting as Ward Councillor and added that 
Bourne Avenue ought to be added to the consultation as it had similar issues. 
Residents needed to see some demonstration from the Council that action was being 
taken to address the issues raised. 

Councillor Scott Farley attended the meeting as Ward Councillor and highlighted that 
Council owned car parks were also being used inappropriately. Concerns raised 
about speeding and noise were reiterated. 

David Knowles emphasised that collaboration and a joined-up approach with the 
police was needed to manage the issues raised. The Asda car park (Millington Road 
Estate) was not within the Council’s remint as it was a private estate and traffic 
calming measures could not be introduced unilaterally by the Council. There had 
been reports of other areas in the Borough experiencing similar rapidly organised 
events, publicised over social media with no formal authorisation, where people raced 
around in modified vehicles, and the negative impact on residents was 
acknowledged. 

Councillor Riley listened to the concerns of the petition organiser and Ward 
Councillors and was sympathetic to the issues raised. Councillor Riley noted that 
there were clear aspects of anti-social behaviour. It was noted that the Asda car park 
was a private estate. Although traffic calming measures could not be imposed in that 
area, the Council could encourage the owners of the car park to put measures in 



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 7 -

place to prevent car gatherings. 

With regard to the concerns about the Millington Road Estate, it was confirmed that 
the identity of the estate ownership and responsibilities for its management would be 
clarified, and once established, a letter would go out in Cllr Riley’s name highlighting 
the issues raised. 

It was noted a large area was affected and surveys would provide greater clarity in 
terms of speeding issues. Cllr Riley asked Ward Councillors to agree areas where 
best to undertake speeding surveys, once the data was collected it could then be 
shared with the police and the Council could consider appropriate action. 

RESOLVED: 

Meeting with the Petitioners, the Cabinet Member for Public Safety and 
Transport: 

1) Met with petitioners and listened to their concerns in regard to 
inconsiderate drivers along Blyth Road, Botwell Common Road, Botwell 
Lane, Clayton Road, Dawley Road, Millington Road, Nestles Avenue, 
Nield Road, North Hyde Road, Printing House Lane, Redmead Road, St 
Anselm’s Road, Station Road and Trevor Road;

2) Asked officers to undertake 24/7 traffic speed surveys in suitable 
locations within the above road network, as agreed with petitioners and 
local ward councillors;

3) Asked officers in the Council’s Transport and Town Centres Team to 
investigate any specific road safety concerns that petitioners may 
highlight along the roads identified;

4) Instructed officers to consider appropriate measures which could be 
implemented as appropriate in the road network concerned, and reports 
back to the Cabinet Member on the findings, including projected costs;

5) Asked officers to investigate suitable sources of funding to support the 
implementation of a suitable scheme;

6) Noted that any physical traffic calming measures would normally also 
need to be the subject of appropriate statutory consultation.

7) Asked Ward Councillors to inform officers of the appropriate roads 
where speed surveys could be undertaken within two weeks. 

8) Asked Officers to write to the Asda Car Park estate owners raising 
awareness of the ongoing issues in the car park. 



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 8 -

Reasons for decisions 

The petition hearing provided a valuable opportunity to hear directly from the 
petitioners of their concerns and suggestions.  

Alternative options considered / risk management

None at this stage.

These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Anisha Teji on 01895 277655.  Circulation of these minutes is to 
Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.


